REGULAR ARTICLE
The interconversion mechanism between TcO3+ and TcO2
+ core
of 99mTc labeled amine-oxime (AO) complexes
Hong-Mei Jia Æ De-Cai Fang Æ Yan Feng Æ
Jian-Ying Zhang Æ Wen-Bo Fan Æ Lin Zhu
Received: 15 June 2008 / Accepted: 8 August 2008 / Published online: 2 September 2008
� Springer-Verlag 2008

atom is turned aside from O���H–O. The hydrogen-bonding
Table 1 The chief geometric parameters (bond length in Å) of 1 and 2 optimized with different basis sets both in gas phase and in water (see
Scheme 2 for the atomic numbering systems)
Tc1–O2 Tc1–O10 Tc1–N5 Tc1–N6 Tc1–N3 Tc1–N4 O7–O8 N3–N4
1a 1.698a – 2.132 2.156 1.969 1.953 2.497 2.803
1.720b 2.132 2.148 1.958 1.945 2.520 2.799
1.690c 2.122 2.144 1.957 1.941 2.491 2.789
1.708d 2.122 2.136 1.946 1.935 2.499 2.785
2a 1.781 1.773 2.076 2.132 2.257 2.172 2.894 3.411
1.783 1.783 2.103 2.157 2.229 2.160 3.098 3.362
1.768 1.759 2.060 2.105 2.246 2.165 2.785 3.408
1.769 1.768 2.079 2.117 2.215 2.153 2.831 3.379
1b 1.698 – 2.146 2.146 1.986 1.964 2.477 2.888
1.719 2.147 2.137 1.972 1.953 2.508 2.884
1.690 2.138 2.132 1.973 1.950 2.467 2.869
1.708 2.138 2.124 1.962 1.942 2.500 2.866
2b 1.775 1.770 2.085 2.129 2.339 2.221 2.656 3.686
1.781 1.781 2.100 2.133 2.297 2.207 2.690 3.623
1.761 1.757 2.075 2.113 2.332 2.216 2.626 3.679
1.766 1.764 2.088 2.116 2.295 2.203 2.647 3.624
1e 1.695 – 2.150 2.171 1.991 1.975 2.455 2.982
1.717 2.151 2.165 1.978 1.965 2.473 2.976
1.688 2.142 2.160 1.978 1.963 2.443 2.968
1.706 2.142 2.154 1.968 1.954 2.462 2.962
2e 1.772 1.767 2.087 2.135 2.379 2.266 2.602 3.830
1.779 1.779 2.101 2.137 2.323 2.251 2.625 3.755
1.758 1.755 2.078 2.118 2.371 2.263 2.578 3.824
1.763 1.763 2.089 2.119 2.323 2.251 2.595 3.757
a B3LYP/DZVP
b SCRF-B3LYP/DZVP
c B3LYP/6-31G(d) (LANL2DZ for Tc)
d SCRF-B3LYP/6-31G(d) (LANL2DZ for Tc)
Theor Chem Account (2008) 121:271–278 273
123
energy in 2a is only 1.7 kcal/mol with the same calculation
method. Therefore, the loss of hydrogen-bonding is the
main contribution to the destabilization of 2a.
From the structures of 1 and 2 in Scheme 1, one can break
two OH bonds and two R2N–(TcO) bonds in the reactant;
while one can also make two NH bonds, one Tc=O bond and
two dative R2HN–(TcO2) bonds in the product. In order to
estimate the energy change, the following five reactions have
been designed: (1) H2O ? 2H ? O; (2) (CH3)2 NH ?
(CH3)2 N ? H; (3) TcO2 ? TcO ? O; (4) (CH3)2
N–(TcO) ? TcO ? (CH3)2N; (5) (CH3)2NH–(TcO2) ?
TcO2 ? (CH3)2NH. B3LYP/DZVP calculations, plus the
ZPE with 0.95 scaling factor, indicate that the reaction heats
for above five reactions are 233, 100, 127, 70 and 38 kcal/
mol, respectively, from which one can work out that the
reaction releases energy of about 30 kcal/mol. Although this
is a very coarse estimation, in which one ignores the ring
distortion, the repulsion between atoms in the ring and TcO
or TcO2 and the change of O–H���O bonding, it is still helpful
for understanding the reaction process.
In addition, the basis sets have some influence on the
geometric parameters and energetics. The bond lengths
related to Tc obtained with LANL2DZ are shorter than
those optimized with DZVP basis set (see Table 1) and the
LANL2DZ basis set probably overestimates the stability of
complex 2, which is about 5 kcal/mol from the data in
Table 2. It can be explained that LANL2DZ basis set might